The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 21.98% of the existing issued share

capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement; (ii) approximately 18.32% of the

issued share capital of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing; and  (iii)

approximately 15.48% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment

and issue of the Consideration Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing and before Completion;

and (iii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares (assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company):

Name of shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

and before Completion

Immediately upon

Completion and the allotment

and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

shareholding

ratio

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

shareholding

ratio

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

shareholding

ratio

CSPT and its subsidiaries 691,830,188 8.48% 691,830,188 7.07% 2,484,933,636 21.46%

CSPT directors 112,945,431 1.39% 112,945,431 1.16% 112,945,431 0.98%

Other Shareholders 7,352,412,379 90.13% 8,982,412,379 91.77% 8,982,412,379 77.56%

Total 8,157,187,998 100.00% 9,787,187,998 100.00% 11,580,291,446 100.00%

9

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability on 7 June 2005.

The Target Company is currently holding the Property located at No. 1, Lincoln Road,

Kowloon, Hong Kong. The Property is a trapezium compound with a 3-storey high residential

house thereon, with a registered site area of approximately 10,656 sq. ft. and a saleable area

of approximately 7,570 sq.ft. The Property is currently used for domestic purpose and is not

subject to any tenancy as at the date of this announcement. As at 30 November 2017, the